

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Arthur Fields seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
Arthur Fields,	yes;
Clyde Childers,	yes;
G. C. Call,	yes;
Rush Sword,	absent.
H. E. Syck,	Yes.

The mayor protem declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

[Signature]
Mayor protem.

ATTEST:

[Signature]
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 7th day of May, 1935, the following were present:

Councilmen,	H. E. Syck,
	Rush Sword,
	A. S. Johnson, and
	G. C. Call.

Mayor, K. J. Day, and Councilmen, Arthur Fields and Clyde Childers were absent.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried H. E. Syck was elected mayor protem, and assumed duties as such.

John G. Anderson appeared before the council and stated that the water was running over the street near his property on Sycamore Street, and washing out the curb and street, and asked that same be repaired.

Upon motion of Rush Sword, duly seconded by Arthur Fields and carried the street committee is authorized and empowered to have street fixed near property of John G. Anderson on Sycamore Street.

J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor, appeared and stated that he had assessor's books for year 1935 nearly done, and asked for further time, and he was granted one week's further time.

Orville Clark appeared in open council and asked that the remainder of Sycamore Street be paved, and it was suggested that he secure a signed petition from the property owners abutting said street, and said matter was passed.

Councilman, Clyde Childers, is now present.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the purchasing committee is authorized and directed to purchase paint brushes and lime for purpose of white-washing trees on streets and parkways.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried V. E. Bevins, City Treasurer, is authorized and directed to pay to J. C. Wilson & Company, the sum of Four Hundred (\$400.00) Dollars, representing penalties and interest on street paving bonds, same to be paid out of special fund kept by said treasurer for this purpose.

ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of April, 1935. Upon motion made duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$82.00 for salary as street cleaner, 26 days @ \$3.00 per day, and 4 Sundays @ \$1.00 per day, during month of April, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of April, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$118.20 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of April, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$106.38. To the disallowance of the sum of \$11.82 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$106.38 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$106.38 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officer' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.70 for 26 days use of team &c for street cleaner @ \$1.95 per day, during the month of April, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.04 for 20% commission on delinquent tax sales of Clara Saad for years 1932 and 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$95.68 for dieting city prisoners for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.69 for incidental expense account as city jailer for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Nannie Brown be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.60 for laundry bill for city jail for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. C. Donaldson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for work done on Peach Orchard road, as per bill of May 7, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Corbett Maynard be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$35.00 for hauling stone to Peach Orchard Road during April, 1935, as per bill of May 7, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

C. M. Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for one day's work in locating lot in exchange with O. A. Stump and City, making maps &c., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Buff Wolford be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.00 for rental on garbage dump near top of Town Mountain for year May 1, 1935, to May 1, 1936, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry J. Scott be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.70 for expense account of trip to Tupelo, Mississippi, taking depositions in case of James Hatcher &c vs. Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company &c., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Triangle Filling Station be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.23 for gasoline &c for police department for the month of March, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Triangle Filling Station be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$22.37 for gasoline &c for police department for the month of April, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.25 for one load of coal paid by said Stratton to Corbett Maynard, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Federal Public Service Corporation be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.03 for gas for city buildings for the month of April, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$26.82 for lights for city buildings for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John A. McCown be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.05 for gasoline for police car, as per invoice of date April 10, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. C. Rowe, Sheriff, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$22.49 for cost in case of T. M. Stratton vs. City of Pikeville, as per bill of date April 6, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Banks Baldwin Law Book Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for two books for police judge, as per invoice of date April 27, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Loraine Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper of water department for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$220.44 for power furnished water department for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Loraine Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.00 for incidental expense account as bookkeeper of water department for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$92.83 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$84.00 for ten meters, as per invoice of date March 22, 1935, invoice No. 112436, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.60 for account, as per invoice of date March 22, 1935, No. 112437, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Letter from J. D. Caudill asking that the city pay interest separately on warrants held by him issued to Sam M. Caudill for city lot, was read to council and no action taken regarding same.

A. S. Johnson introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A LICENSE FEE OR TAX ON CLEANING, DYEING AND PRESSING PLANTS IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND FIXING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THIS ORDINANCE", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Clyde Childers seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
Clyde Childers,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	yes;
G. C. Call,	yes;
Arthur Fields,	absent;
H. E. Syck,	yes;

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Rush Sword introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON PIKE STREET, BETWEEN MAIN STREET AND SECOND STREET IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Clyde Childers seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Rush Sword,	Yes;
Clyde Childers,	yes;
A. S. Johnson,	yes;
G. C. Call,	yes;
H. E. Syck,	yes;
Arthur Fields,	absent.

The mayor protem declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

K. L. Arnold appeared before the council and asked for permit to erect frame residence on Auxier Avenue and to remodel old home of T. M. Riddle.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried K. L. Arnold and T. M. Riddle were granted permit to erect frame residence on Auxier Avenue and to remodel old home of T. M. Riddle on said street, pursuant to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to write proper authorities a letter regarding signal lights along railroad in said city, of Pikeville.

Rush Sword filed written report recommending that Mrs. Loraine Chaney's salary be increased from \$75.00 to \$100.00 per month as bookkeeper of water department, said report being approved by councilmen, Arthur Fields, Rush Sword, G. C. Call, A. S. Johnson and Clyde Childers.

A. S. Johnson moved that report of Rush Sword, acting as special committee, recommending increase of salary of bookkeeper of water department be adopted. G. C. Call seconded said motion, which carried.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon motion of A. S. Johnson, duly seconded by G. C. Call and unanimously carried it is ordered that the salary of Mrs. Loraine Chaney, bookkeeper of water department, be increased from \$75.00 to \$100.00 per month, beginning May 1, 1935.

Rush Sword moved that a new street light be placed on Pike Avenue between Main and Second Streets, on first telephone pole from Second Street near Pike Hotel at place designated by street committee; and also moved that a new street light be placed in the upper end of Pikeville on point beyond Happy Hollow on South College Street, at place designated by street committee. G. C. Call seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until May 14th, 1935.

APPROVED:

[Signature]
Mayor Protem.

ATTEST

[Signature]
CITY CLERK.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 14th day of May, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	Rush Sword,
	Clyde Childers,
	A. S. Johnson and
	Arthur Fields.

Councilmen, H. E. Syck and G. C. Call, were absent.

George W. Akers appeared before the council and asked that a sewer be installed up Happy Hollow to his residence, and said matter was referred to the street committee.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried James Lark was granted permit to erect frame building on South Hellier Street, pursuant to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried John Taylor was granted permit to remodel restaurant building on south side of Division Street, pursuant to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor, stated that he had completed assessor's book for year 1935, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said book was accepted.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor, was allowed the sum of \$250.00 for salary as city assessor for year 1935, subject to all orders for payments on same filed with the city clerk heretofore.

ORDERED THAT:

R. G. Wells be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00, amount paid out of salary of J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor of \$250.00 for year 1935, per written order, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mack Bowles be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for amount paid out of salary of J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor of \$250.00 for year 1935, per written order, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Noah May be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.00 for amount paid out of salary of J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor of \$250.00 for year 1935, per written order, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$23.50 for amounts paid by said Stratton to various parties for work done on streets during Clean-Up Week, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. Lee Hatcher, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$101.25 for balance salary as city assessor for year 1935; total salary \$250.00; balance paid by orders to various parties; payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.